SHS: Results of private placement of corporate bonds
1. Report of private placement result

SHS Securities JSC announces Broad Resolution approved on 30/09/2011 as follows 

1. 
Issuer: Sai Gon – Ha Noi Securities Joint Stock Company 

2. Name of bond: SHS Bond
3. Bond code: SHS_BOND.350.2011


4. Bond type: Bond without mortgage assets 

5. Bond form: Book – Entry

6. Par value: VND 1,000,000,000/bond

7. Number of bonds to be issued: 350 bonds

8. Issue Price: VND 1,000,000,000/bond

9. Total value to be issued: VND 350 billion

10. Term: 1 year since the issue date
11. Interest: Agreed interest at issue date
12. Purpose of the issue: Supplement working capital 

13. Subject to be issued: investment groups

14. Nature of bond: Bond is paid directly, not convertible to stock, without mortgage assets. Bonds issued at the same date have same order of preference with other debts of Issuer except the preferred debts. These rights including:
· Right to be paid bond principal and interest 
· Right to divide up assets before the owner when Issuer dissolved, disband, bankrupt or lose payable ability 

· Other rights as stipulated by law
15. Purpose to use proceeds: Supplementing capital to Margin Trading and other business activities. 

16. Issue date: Quarter III and IV 2011

17. Bond limitation: minimum is 1 bond and maximum is 350 bonds. 

SHS Securities JSC also announces Board Resolution approved on 07/10/2012 about amended private placement SHS bond plan period 1 as follows 
1. Number of bonds to be issued: 250 bonds

2. Total value to be issued: VND 250 billion

3. Interest:
+ First 8 month ( start from 30/09/2011): 18% p.a 

+ Following 4 month (start from 01/06/2012): 16% p.a

4. Issued date: 30/09/2011

5. Maturity date: 30/09/2012

6. Total number of investors: 1 domestic group
7. Total proceeds: VND 250 billion

2. Report about the usage of proceeds earned from the private placement bond

The proceeds earned from the private placement bond without mortgage assets period 1 2011 was used by SHS to supplement the working capital, including supplementing capital to Margin Trading and other business activities. It helped SHS to have an active working capital and suitable with the development of SHS.
3. Report of payment of bond and interest:

  Payment of bond interest:
	No.
	Content
	Value (VND)
	Date

	1
	First payment of bond interest 
	7,568,750,000
	03/08/2012

	2
	Second payment of bond interest
	7,706,250,000
	09/08/2012

	3
	Third payment of bond interest
	26,762,500,000
	01/10/2012

	Total
	42,037,500,000
	


 Payment of bond principal:
	No.
	Content
	Amount (Bond)
	Value (VND)
	Date

	1
	Issued Bonds
	250
	250,000,000,000
	30/09/2011

	2
	First payment of bond principal
	50
	50,000,000,000
	03/08/2012

	3
	Second payment of bond principal
	50
	50,000,000,000
	09/08/2012

	4
	Unpaid and extended balance 
	150
	150,000,000,000
	01/10/2012


About the unpaid balance of VND 150 billion, SHS has the permission from the creditors to extend 12 months. However, both sides are trying to settle other details such as interest and interest calculation method during the extended period.   
